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Disclaimer 
All information is correct at the date of issue and is subject to change.  

The latest update of this handbook can be found at https://worldskills2022se.com. 

https://worldskills2022se.com/
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City information 

City map 

 

 

The hotel is approximately 12 km (10-15 min drive) from the Competition venue. 

Currency 
Luxembourg uses the euro. 

• Symbol: € 

• Code: EUR 

There are many ATMs (automatic teller machines) where you can withdraw cash (Euro) near the hotel and near 

the competition venue. 

  

Luxembourg  

City 

Airport 

Hotel 

CNFPC 
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Power 
230V 50Hz  

These are the electricity plug-ins you can use in Luxembourg. 

Please note: It is the participants responsibility to ensure they have appropriate plug-ins and adapters where 

necessary, including Competitors for their skill tools. 

Type C 

 

Public transport 
You can reach the Competition venue by Bus, Station ”Rue Henri Koch” (Bus 7 from Bus and Railway station 

Esch-sur-Alzette) 

Public transport in Luxembourg is free of charge. 

Shopping 
Essential shops can be found in Esch-sur-Alzette. A shopping mall is located in Esch-Belval (2 km from the venue) 

Grocery Store: 

• SMATCH (venue) 

• Cactus (Hotel Threeland) 

Hardware: 

• Bâtiself / Z.A.C. OP HERBETT, L-3885 SCHIFFLANGE (6 km from the venue) 

Pharmacy: 

• Pharmacie Fleur de vie / 29, Rue de Moedling, L- 4246 Esch-sur-Alzette (200 m from the venue) 

• Pharmacie de Petange / 10 Av. de la Gare, 4734 Pétange (500 m from the Hotel) 

Taxis 
Taxis available in Esch-sur-Alzette, 24/24 

• Taxi Morgado : +352 55 7777 

• Taxi Fil Mohammed: +352 691 300 508 

• Mondial Taxi : +352 661 500 760  

• Taxi Luxchrono SA: +352 661 407 407 

Price per km is around 3.20 EUR  
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Weather 
The average minimum temperature (usually the minimum temperature is noted during the night) in Esch-sur-

Alzette in October is 6.7°C (44.06°F). The amount of rain in October is normal with an average of 75mm (3.0in). 

It rains on average a total of 15 days. The average maximum daytime temperature lies around 13.6°C (56.48°F). 

The sun will occasionally show itself with 109 hours of sunshine during the whole month. 
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Event information 

Accommodation 

Hotel Threeland 

50, rue Pierre Hamer 

L-4737 Petange 

+352 26 50 800 

https://www.hotelthreeland.lu  

Laundry 

There is laundry service available in the hotel. 

Accreditation 
Each person who is required to be on site outside the areas open to the general public before, during, and after 

the Competition is required to have an accreditation badge clearly displayed. 

On arrival, full package holders will collect their accreditation from the WSC2022SE welcome desk at the hotel. 

Zones 

1 Access to skill competition workshop 

2 Access to support offices 

LU1 Full package (Transport, Meals) 

LU1 Accreditation-only 

 

  

LU1 



 

WSC2022SE_LU1_Esch-sur-Alzette_event_handbook 
Version: 0.1 

Date: 08.10.22 
7 of 24 

 

Arrivals and departures 
Upon arrival at one of the specified locations those with paid packages will be transferred to their hotel. 

Transfers will be scheduled according to the arrival details provided in the WSI Registration System. 

When it is time to depart those with paid packages will be transferred from their hotel to the specified departure 

locations. 

If you have any issues during your arrival and departure, or cannot find a member of our staff please contact the 

Client Support help line: +352 621 690 601. 

 Luxembourg Airport (LUX) 

 Luxembourg Railway Station 

Guests will be greeted at the main arrivals’ hall of the airport and train station by personnel with WorldSkills 

Competition 2022 Special Edition signs and will guide you to your transfer.  

  

https://www.lux-airport.lu/
https://www.cfl.lu/en-gb/network/station/gare-de-luxembourg
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Catering 
Breakfast, lunch, and dinner are included in all paid packages. 

Breakfast 

Breakfast will be served at the hotel for all participants between 06:00 and 10:00 each day. 

Lunch 

Lunch will be served at the venue between 12:00 and 12:30 / 13:00 and 13:30. On C-1 and C+1 lunch will be 

served during the side programme. 

 C-4 C-3 C-2 C-1 C1 C2 C3 C4 C+1 C+2 

SCM 
   

 
    

 

 

CE, DCE    
 

    
 

 

TD, TDA    
 

    
 

 

E, I    
 

    
 

 

C and all 

others 
   

 
    

 

 

 

Hotel,  Venue,  side programme 
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Dinner 

Dinner will be served at the hotel at 19:00 on C-4, between 17:30 and 19:30 on C-3 to C-2, and 17:30 and 

20:30 on C-1 till C3. On C4, dinner will be at another location (to be confirmed). Dinner will be part of the 

Opening and Closing Ceremonies on C-1 and C+1. 

 C-4 C-3 C-2 C-1 C1 C2 C3 C4 C+1 C+2 

SCM 
          

CE, DCE 
          

TD, TDA 
          

E, I 
          

C and all 

others           

 

Hotel,  Venue, Opening Ceremony venue,  Closing Ceremony venue,   outside restaurant 

Food outlets at the venue 

From C-4 to C+2 there will be food outlets near the Competition venue for delegates to purchase their own 

meals and refreshments (particularly for the accreditation-only holders and general visitors). These are SMATCH, 

located near the venue, and Cactus, located near the hotel. The venue has also a Cafeteria. 

Ceremonies 

Opening Ceremony 

Date: 16 October 2022, 18:00 

Venue: Hotel Threeland 

Access: Full package holders, accreditation-only holders, and invited guests 

Closing Ceremony 

Date: 21 October 2022, 16:30 

Venue: Ciné Ariston Esch 

Access: Full package holders, accreditation-only holders, and invited guests 

Competition venue 
Centre National de Formation Professionnelle Continue (National Centre for Continuous Professional 

Development). 

Venue type: Training facility 

Visitor access: Open to the public. 

Accredited personnel access: All WSC2022SE accredited personnel can gain access to the venue with an 

accreditation badge. 

https://www.cnfpc.lu/
https://www.cnfpc.lu/
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Map 

 

Access times 

Entry to the venue will be controlled to ensure the appropriate preparation time for relevant participants. 

 C-4 C-3 C-2 C-1 C1 C2 C3 C4 C+1 C+2 

SCM 07:00-

20:00 

07:00-

20:00 

07:00-

20:00 

07:00-

17:00 

07:00-

22:00 

07:00-

22:00 

07:00-

22:00 

07:00-

23:00 

07:00-

14:00 

No 

access 

CE, DCE No 

access 

07:30-

20:00 

07:30-

20:00 

07:30-

17:00 

07:30-

22:00 

07:30-

22:00 

07:30-

22:00 

07:30-

23:00 

07:30-

14:00 

No 

access 

TD, TDA No 

access 

07:30-

20:00 

07:30-

20:00 

07:30-

17:00 

07:30-

22:00 

07:30-

22:00 

07:30-

22:00 

07:30-

23:00 

07:30-

14:00 

No 

access 

E, I No 

access 

08:00-

20:00 

08:00-

20:00 

08:00-

17:00 

08:00-

22:00 

08:00-

22:00 

08:00-

22:00 

08:00-

23:00 

08:00-

14:00 

No 

access 

C and other 

accredited 

No 

access 

No 

access 

08:30-

20:00 

08:30-

16:00 

08:30-

18:00 

08:30-

18:00 

08:30-

18:00 

08:30-

14:00 

No 

access 

No 

access 

Visitors No 

access 

No 

access 

No 

access 

No 

access 

09:00-

17:00 

09:00-

17:00 

09:00-

17:00 

09:00-

17:00 

No 

access 

No 

access 

Hall 5 / competition 

venue 

Entrance 

Parking 
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Daily transfers 
Full package holders have access to daily transportation as part of their package.  

The daily transportation will be by shuttle to and from the venue.  

Event communication 

Event Wi-Fi 

There is no open guest Wi-Fi, however the Host can provide free Wi-Fi tickets. These can be collected at the 

WorldSkills Luxembourg stand in the hall by the main entrance 

Local SIM cards 

SIM cards can be purchased in provider shops in Esch-sur-Alzette 

WhatsApp group 

Participants are encouraged to join this group to receive information during the event. Participants will not be 

able to post but will be kept up to date if there any announcements that they need to know. 

 

LU1 - https://chat.whatsapp.com/FvfE2217jwoIhPHgyhpJgw 

First aid 
Health and Safety concepts and medical support are in line. A hospital is in proximity to the hotel and to the 

venue. 

Onsite: At the Competition venue a first aid station will be available within the venue and information will be 

given at the briefing onsite at C-2. For all injuries report them to the Expert, SCM or Host who will assess the 

requirements. If an ambulance is required one will be called on 112. 

https://chat.whatsapp.com/FvfE2217jwoIhPHgyhpJgw


 

WSC2022SE_LU1_Esch-sur-Alzette_event_handbook 
Version: 0.1 

Date: 08.10.22 
12 of 24 

 

Prevention and control of COVID-19 

International travel procedures  

• General COVID-19 travel restrictions: Since 1 October 2022, third-country nationals residing outside 
the European Union or the Schengen area may once again travel to the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg for 
all types of travel, including non-essential travel (e.g. for tourist or other reasons), regardless of their 
vaccination status. 

• However, the persons concerned remain subject to the general conditions applicable for entry and stay of 
less than 90 days in the Schengen area, including in particular being in possession of a valid passport and, 
for persons subject to the visa requirement to enter Luxembourg, being in possession of a short-stay visa. 

• Details of the rules applicable for stays of less than 90 days as third-country nationals and the exact 
procedures to be carried out beforehand can be consulted by following the link below: 

• https://guichet.public.lu/fr/citoyens/immigration/moins-3-mois/ressortissant-tiers/sejour.html 

IMPORTANT: In addition to the entry regulations of Luxembourg, please also pay attention to the current rules 

of your country of origin by checking the official government websites. Especially ensure that you have full 

understanding of the requirements for re-entry back into your own country as well as countries you might be 

transiting through when traveling as part of WSC2022SE. 

Local COVID-19 procedures 

• COVID-19 rules during your stay in Luxembourg: Most COVID-19 restrictions have been lifted in 

Luxembourg. However, it is mandatory to wear the face mask in hospitals, nursing homes and medical 

facilities. 

• Public meetings and events are allowed. 

• If you have tested positive for COVID-19 during your stay in Luxembourg: If you have tested positive 

for COVID-19 it is recommend to follow these rules or contact the Covid-19 Helpline: +352 247-65533 

(https://covid19.public.lu/en/support/contact.html) 

• Isolate for 7 full days after the date of appearance of symptoms or positive test result (PCR or certified 

antigen test) 

• Stay at home and isolate yourself from the other persons (if not possible › wear a mask) 

• Isolation can be terminated before the end of the 7 days if the infected person performs 2 antigen / rapid 

• self-tests at an interval of at least 24 hours, the results of which are both negative. This applies to both 

vaccinated and unvaccinated persons. 

• If a person tests positive, they cannot travel / leave the country. The person must be in isolation for 7 days 

and during the isolation, the person stays in the hotel even if the stay is longer than planned. The isolation 

can be terminated earlier if the person has a negative rapid test on 2 consecutive days. 

• Official COVID-19 information website for Luxembourg: https://COVID19.public.lu/en.html 

Competition COVID-19 procedure 

• COVID-19 rules at Competition venue: No additional COVID-19 rules other than current government 

guidelines are planned during the competition in Luxembourg. 

  

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fguichet.public.lu%2Ffr%2Fcitoyens%2Fimmigration%2Fmoins-3-mois%2Fressortissant-tiers%2Fsejour.html&data=05%7C01%7Cklara.sadova%40worldskills.org%7C1ad3dc3a15f145ba48de08daa85e4403%7C1cf749db68714d15a50bce67f633edc2%7C0%7C0%7C638007420063399455%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=FyuQQzBxAavzhe%2B1sDK0OoJGTdSpXCDBJ9OvIPjz1HM%3D&reserved=0
https://covid19.public.lu/en/support/contact.html)
https://covid19.public.lu/en.html
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Security 
WSC2022SE accredited participants can bring to the venue specific tools and toolboxes required for their Skill. 

Visitors 
The event is open to the public on C1 to C4, between 8:00 and 16:30. There is no pre-registration process for 

visitors.  
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Accreditation-only packages 
For this special edition Competition, it was agreed that accreditation-only packages would be offered to 

participants who did not require a full duration paid package. This means that accreditation-only package 

holders do not have access to many of the services within the paid packages.  

Accreditation  
Each person who is required to be on site outside the areas open to the general public before, during, and after 

the Competition is required to have an accreditation badge clearly displayed. 

Accreditation-only package holders will collect their accreditation from the accreditation desk at the Competition 

venue from C1. 

Important note 
Members and Partners must understand that the Host incurs costs and administrative duties related to 

accreditation-only packages, therefore Members and Partners need to be considerate by providing accurate data. 

All Members and Partners who have accreditation-only packages in the system need to assess their requirements 

and advise client.support@worldskills.org if there are any participants now not attending so these can be 

removed from the WSI system.  

Please note that new accreditation-only packages cannot be added at this time. 

 

  

mailto:client.support@worldskills.org
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Services 

Package element Accreditation-
only package 

Comments 

Accommodation 
 

To be organized by delegate 

Arrivals and departure transfer 
 

To be organized by delegate 

Food and beverage 
 

To be organized by delegate 

Daily transfers 
 

To be organized by delegate 

Excursion (or cultural experience)  
 

N/A 

Opening ceremony 
 

For LU1, the Host has included this at no additional 
charge.  

Closing ceremony 
 

For LU1, the Host has included this at no additional 
charge 

Welcome dinner 
 

N/A 

Farewell dinner 
 

N/A 

Accreditation  
 

For LU1, the Host has included this at no additional 
charge 

Venue access 
Accreditation-only package holders can gain access to the venue with their accreditation badge.   
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Skill competitions 

Skill  Competing 
Members 

SCM,  
CE, 
DCE 

CCD, 
Skill Advisor 

63 Robot Systems 
Integration 

AT DE FR HU IN JP LU PL 
SG TW UK 

Nigel Ramsden 

Marc Rougerie FR 

Jens Muehlegg DE 

Gil Belling LU 

Steve Brooks 
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Programme 

Summary 

C-4 Thursday, 13 October Arrivals 

C-3 Friday, 14 October Preparation 

C-2 Saturday, 15 October 
Preparation 
Familiarization 

C-1 Sunday, 16 October 
Familiarization 
Opening Ceremony 

C1 Monday, 17 October Day 1 

C2 Tuesday, 18 October Day 2 

C3 Wednesday, 19 October Day 3 

C4 Thursday, 20 October Day 4 

C+1 Friday, 21 October Closing Ceremony 

C+2 Saturday, 22 October Departures 
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C-4 Thursday, 13 October  

 SCM, CE, DCE, E, I C, TL Other packages Accreditation only 

06:00 

Arrivals 

Pick up at airport 

Transfer to hotel 

 

06:30  

07:00  

07:30  

08:00  

08:30  

09:00  

09:30  

10:00  

10:30  

11:00  

11:30  

12:00  

12:30  

13:00  

13:30  

14:00  

14:30  

15:00  

15:30  

16:00  

16:30  

17:00  

17:30  

18:00  

18:30  

19:00 Dinner Dinner Dinner  

19:30     

20:00     

20:30     

21:00     

21:30     

22:00     
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C-3 Friday, 14 October 

 SCM, CE, DCE, E, I C, TL Other packages Accreditation only 

06:00 Breakfast Breakfast Breakfast  

06:30     

07:00     

07:30     

08:00     

08:30     

09:00 FANUC European Customization and Distribution Centre Tour  

09:30  

10:00  

10:30  

11:00  

11:30  

12:00 Lunch Lunch Lunch  

12:30     

13:00 Program according to SCM/CE Excursion Excursion  

13:30     

14:00     

14:30     

15:00     

15:30     

16:00     

16:30     

17:00     

17:30 Dinner Dinner Dinner 

 

 

18:00     

18:30     

19:00     

19:30     

20:00     

20:30     

21:00     

21:30     

22:00     
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C-2 Saturday, 15 October (Familiarization Day) 

 SCM, CE, DCE, E, I C, TL Other packages Accreditation only 

06:00 Breakfast Breakfast Breakfast  

06:30     

07:00     

07:30 Transfer to venue    

08:00 Program according to SCM/CE    

08:30     

09:00  Transfer to venue   

09:30  Program according to SCM/CE   

10:00     

10:30     

11:00     

11:30     

12:00 Lunch Slot 1 Lunch Slot 1 Lunch Slot 1  

12:30 Lunch Slot 2 Lunch Slot 2 Lunch Slot 2  

13:00 Program according to SCM/CE Program according to SCM/CE   

13:30     

14:00     

14:30     

15:00     

15:30     

16:00     

16:30     

17:00     

17:30 Dinner Dinner Dinner  

18:00     

18:30     

19:00     

19:30     

20:00     

20:30     

21:00     

21:30     

22:00     
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C-1 Sunday, 16 October  

 SCM, CE, DCE, E, I C, TL Other packages Accreditation only 

06:00 Breakfast Breakfast Breakfast  

06:30     

07:00 Transfer to venue    

07:30 Program according to SCM/CE Transfer to venue   

08:00  Program according to SCM/CE   

08:30     

09:00     

09:30     

10:00     

10:30     

11:00     

11:30     

12:00 Lunch Slot 1 Lunch Slot 1 Lunch Slot 1 

 

 

12:30 Lunch Slot 2 Lunch Slot 2 Lunch Slot 2  

13:00     

13:30     

14:00     

14:30     

15:00     

15:30     

16:00     

16:30     

17:00     

17:30     

18:00 Opening Ceremony Opening Ceremony Opening Ceremony  

18:30     

19:00 Dinner  Dinner Dinner  

19:30     

20:00     

20:30     

21:00     

21:30     

22:00     
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C1 Monday, 17 October 

 SCM, CE, DCE, E, I C, TL Other packages Accreditation only 

06:00 Breakfast Breakfast Breakfast  

06:30     

07:00     

07:30 Transfer to venue Transfer to venue   

08:00 Competition (Details by 

SCM/CE) 

Competition (Details by 

SCM/CE) 

  

08:30     

09:00     

09:30     

10:00     

10:30     

11:00     

11:30     

12:00     

12:30     

13:00 Lunch Lunch Lunch  

13:30     

14:00 Competition (Details by 

SCM/CE) 

Competition (Details by 

SCM/CE) 

  

14:30     

15:00     

15:30     

16:00     

16:30     

17:00     

17:30 Dinner 

 

 

Dinner 

 

 

Dinner 

 

 

 

18:00     

18:30     

19:00     

19:30     

20:00     

20:30     

21:00     

21:30     

22:00     

C2 to C+2 will be released during the Competition 
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Event contacts 
WSC2022SE – LU1 event support details are: 

gil.belling@worldskills.lu 

+352 621 690 601 

mailto:gil.belling@worldskills.lu
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Revisions 

Version Date Changes 

1.0 08.10.22 • Initial release. 

 


